Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices. Market prices comprise three types of risk: interest rate risk, foreign currency rate risk and other price risk.

(a) Interest rate risk:
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s
debt obligations with variable interest rates.

Interest rate risk exposure
Below is the overall exposure of the company to the interest rate risk.

Particulars 31-Mar-25 31-Mar-24

Variable rate borrowings  242.93  337.25

Fixed rate borrowing  4.98  5.48

Total borrowings  247.91  342.73

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and
borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax and total equity is affected through
the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Sensitivity

Increase/decrease
in basis points

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on
total equity

As at 31 March 2025

₹ borrowings +0.50%  1.21  0.91

-0.50%  (1.21)  (0.91)

As at 31 March 2024

₹ borrowings +0.50%  1.69  1.26

-0.50%  (1.14)  (1.26)

(b) Foreign currency rate risk:
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in exchange
rates of any currency. The Company’s exposure to the risks of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s
trade payables and trade receivables in the foreign countries.

The Company does not hedge its foreign currency exposure, however the sensitivity analysis is given as below for the for the
currencies, in which Company has foreign exposure:

Changes in foreign
currency rates

Effect on profit
before tax